## **TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE**

MAYOR
MELISSA YOUNG
RECORDER
JESSICA MORRIS
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
JAMES CONFERE
POLICE CHIEF
JACK ICE

COUNCIL
RYAN COLEMAN
MARK HARRISON
LESLIE SIGLER
ASHLEY YOUNG
CLAYTON YOUNG JR.

Phone: 304-595-1841 Fax: 304-595-1842 Tax ID 55-6000157 302 Alexander Street Cedar Grove WV, 25039 Incorporated since 1906

**Sewer Board Meeting** 

**Cedar Grove Town Hall** 

September 26, 2023

6pm

Meeting Call to Order.

Roll Call.

Mayor Melissa Young present

Kenny Barton present

Frank Hill present

The minutes from the August 22, 2023 Sewer Board Meeting were handed out to all members. A motion was made by Frank Hill to approve the minutes, seconded by Kenny Barton. All in favor, motion passed.

The current Sewer Fund Financial Report was handed out to all members. A motion was made by Kenny Barton to approve the financial report, seconded by Frank Hill. All in favor, motion passed.

Mayor Young stated that we had intended to pay a lump sum to the Kanawha PSD, but the Town Council tabled the subject since the flooding happened & we have to do some work on the road and a sewer line. Frank Hill asked if we could get some relief & Mayor Young explained that we would need to apply for it & we are keeping track of the spending and the man hours.

The town is sending 3 employees to take the class in November for sewer certification, Heath, Shawn & Wesley.

Frank Hill asked what employees are being paid from the sewer fund. Mayor Young will find out, but she knows the Sewer Board is. There is some extra money left over from The Sewer Upgrade Project, and there will be some manholes replaced

## **TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE**

MAYOR
MELISSA YOUNG
RECORDER
JESSICA MORRIS
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
JAMES CONFERE
POLICE CHIEF
JACK ICE

COUNCIL
RYAN COLEMAN
MARK HARRISON
LESLIE SIGLER
ASHLEY YOUNG
CLAYTON YOUNG JR.

and some other work will be done. The project is out for bid currently. Frank Hill asked if the town had applied for a sewer storm water separation project grant. Mayor Young said that may be what the engineer mentioned to her.

A motion was made by Frank Hill to adjourn, seconded by Kenny Barton. All in favor, motion passed.

## **TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE**

MAYOR
MELISSA YOUNG
RECORDER
JESSICA MORRIS
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
JAMES CONFERE
POLICE CHIEF
JACK ICE

COUNCIL
RYAN COLEMAN
MARK HARRISON
LESLIE SIGLER
ASHLEY YOUNG
CLAYTON YOUNG JR.